

No. 15-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LESTER GERARD PACKINGHAM,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JOHN P. ELWOOD
JOSH JOHNSON
VINSON & ELKINS LLP
1455 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Suite 600
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 639-6500

DANIEL R. ORTIZ
UNIVERSITY OF VIRGINIA
SCHOOL OF LAW
SUPREME COURT LITIGATION
CLINIC
580 Massie Road
Charlottesville, Virginia 22903
(434) 924-3127

GLENN GERDING
Counsel of Record
OFFICE OF THE APPELLATE
DEFENDER
123 West Main Street, Suite 500
Durham, North Carolina 27701
(919) 354-7210
glenn.gerding@nccourts.org

DAVID T. GOLDBERG
DONAHUE & GOLDBERG, LLP
99 Hudson Street, 8th Floor
New York, New York 10013
(212) 334-8813

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Statement	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	8
I. Both North Carolina’s Law and The Decision Upholding it Disregard Constitutional First Principles	11
A. The State Supreme Court’s Decision Upholding Section 202.5 As “Conduct Regulation” Is in Fundamental Conflict With This Court’s Precedent	13
B. The State Supreme Court’s Version of “Heightened Scrutiny” Ignores the Basic Rules Laid Down in This Court’s First Amendment Decisions	18
II. The State Supreme Court’s Decision Also Conflicts With Decisions of Numerous Lower Courts.....	27
III. This Case Warrants The Court’s Intervention..	32
Conclusion	36
APPENDIX	
Decision of Supreme Court of North Carolina (Nov. 6, 2015)	1a
Decision of North Carolina Court of Appeals.....	36a
Order of Superior Court, Durham County	54a
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14.202.5	66a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arkansas Writers' Project, Inc. v. Ragland</i> , 481 U.S. 221 (1987).....	34
<i>Brandenberg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....	12, 15
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchs. Ass'n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011).....	8, 12, 15
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. v. Public Serv. Comm'n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	18
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Comm'n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	34, 36
<i>Cruzan v. Dir., Missouri Dep't of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990).....	35
<i>City of Dallas v. Stanglin</i> , 490 U.S. 19 (1989)	14
<i>Doe v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 667 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012).....	28
<i>Doe v. Harris</i> , 772 F.3d 563 (9th Cir. 2014).....	14, 28, 30
<i>Doe v. Jindal</i> , 853 F. Supp. 2d 596 (M.D. La. 2012)	6, 16, 29
<i>Doe v. Nebraska</i> , 898 F. Supp. 2d 1086 (D. Neb. 2012)	6, 16

<i>Doe v. Prosecutor, Marion County,</i> 705 F.3d 694 (7th Cir. 2013),.....	5, 15, 19, 28, 29
<i>Doe v. Shurtleff,</i> 628 F.3d 1217 (10th Cir. 2010)	30
<i>Doe v. Snyder,</i> 101 F. Supp. 3d 672 (E.D. Mich. 2015), No. 15-36, (6th Cir. argued Jan. 27, 2016)	30
<i>Elonis v. United States,</i> 135 S. Ct. 2001 (2015)	13
<i>Forsyth Cnty. v. The Nationalist Movement,</i> 505 U.S. 123 (1992)	15
<i>Frisby v. Schultz,</i> 487 U.S. 474 (1988)	17
<i>Golden State Transit Corp. v. City of Los Angeles</i> 475 U.S. 608 (1986).....	35
<i>Greater New Orleans Broad. Ass’n, Inc.</i> <i>v. United States.,</i> 527 U.S. 173 (1999)	23
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut,</i> 381 U.S. 479 (1965)....	10, 33
<i>Jones v. North Carolina Prisoners’ Labor Union,</i> <i>Inc.,</i> 433 U.S. 119 (1977)	27
<i>Kansas v. Crane,</i> 534 U.S. 407 (2002)	21
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks,</i> 521 U.S. 346 (1997)	23
<i>Los Angeles City Council v. Taxpayers for Vincent,</i> 466 U.S. 789 (1984).....	17

<i>Los Angeles Police Dep't v. United Reporting Pub. Corp.</i> , 528 U.S. 32 (1999).....	34
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014).....	18, 21
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966).....	11
<i>Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Minnesota Com'r of Rev.</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983).....	16
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952).....	12
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	35
<i>Near v. Minnesota</i> , 283 U.S. 697 (1931).	11, 14, 18, 34
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982)	26
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	14, 20, 21, 24
<i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed'n of the Blind of N. Carolina, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	15, 21
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	35
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995) ...	22
<i>Samson v. California</i> , 547 U.S. 843 (2006)	31
<i>Schad v. Borough of Mt. Ephraim</i> , 452 U.S. 61 (1981).....	34

<i>Schneider v. State</i> , 308 U.S. 147 (1939)	21, 24
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of New York State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991).....	34
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003).....	2
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011).....	16, 25, 34
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969).....	16
<i>State v. Bryant</i> , 359 N.C. 554 (2005).....	5
<i>Thompson v. W. States Med. Ctr.</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002).....	13, 19
<i>Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	18
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2537 (2012)	14
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968) ...	15, 19
<i>United States v. Peterson</i> , 248 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2001)	33
<i>United States v. Perraza-Mercado</i> , 553 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2009)	31
<i>United States v. Sofsky</i> , 287 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2002)	32
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	19, 22, 26

<i>United States v. Thielemann</i> , 575 F.3d 265 (3d Cir. 2009)	31
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003)	12
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003)	26
<i>Virginia State Bd. of Pharm.</i> <i>v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	33
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	7, 18, 24, 29
<i>West Virginia v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	35
<i>White v. Baker</i> , 696 F. Supp. 2d 1289 (N.D. Ga. 2010)	30
Statutes and Legislative Materials	
18 U.S.C. § 3583	31
Ind. Code § 11-8-8-8	22
Ind. Code § 35-42-4-12 (2014)	29, 30
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-39	4
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-196.3	21
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-202.1	4
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-202(e)	3

N.C. Gen. Stat. §§ 14-202.3.....	21
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-202.5	<i>passim</i>
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-208.5	2
N.C. Gen Stat. § 14-208.6	3, 21
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-208.18	2
S.B. 132, 2007 Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (N.C. 2007).....	3
N.C. Gen. Assemb., 2007-2008 Sess., S. Roll Call 1773 (Jul. 18, 2008).....	3
N.C. Gen. Assemb., 2007-2008 Sess., H. Roll Call 1929 (Jul. 18, 2008)	3
 Other Materials	
Patrick A. Langan et al., U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Recidivism of Sex Offenders Released from Prison in 1994</i> (2003).....	23
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Sex Offender Registration and Notification in the United States: Current Case Law and Issues</i> (Dec. 2015)	33
N.C. Dep’t of Justice, Law Enforcement Liaison Section, <i>The North Carolina Sex Offender & Public Protection Registration Programs</i>	2
N.C. Dep’t of Pub. Safety, <i>Offender Statistics</i> , http://sexoffender.ncsbi.gov/stats.aspx	3, 33

Catherine L. Carpenter & Amy E. Beverlin, <i>The Evolution of Unconstitutionality in Sex Offender Registration Laws,</i> 63 Hastings L.J. 1071 (2011-2012)	35
Ryan Neal, <i>Facebook Gets Older,</i> International Bus. Times, Jan. 16, 2014, available at http://goo.gl/U38JpJ	20
John H. Tucker, <i>Durham Man Challenges Law on Sex Offenders and Social Networking Sites,</i> Indyweek, May 29, 2013.....	33
Whitney Woodward, <i>State Legislators Approve “Jessica’s Law,”</i> Greensboro News and Record, July 17, 2008	2
<i>Crime Briefs,</i> The News Reporter, Feb. 1, 2016.....	4
Alexa, “Top Sites in the United States, www.alexa.com/topsites/countries/us	25
Facebook.com, “Prohibited Content” www.facebook.com/ policies/ads/#prohibitedcontent	25
Facebook.com, “Statement of Rights and Responsibilities,” www.facebook.com/legal/terms	25
Facebook Newsroom, “Company Info,” http://newsroom.fb.com/company-info/	25

Google, *Official Blog*, Dec. 16, 2015,
<http://goo.gl/siAkXv>.....24
